
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

AUGUST 9, 2021 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to D&S Contractors for the Dispatch Renovation in 

the amount of $18,132.02, plus interest earned on retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Integrated Solutions – Facilities Management 

 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 10,361.95 expenditure 

$  7,770.07 retainage 

$18,132.02 total 

 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 264,794 (FY 2020-21 Budget) 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 101-265.00-976.068 

 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

D&S Contractors were awarded the contract to renovate the Police Dispatch Center at the 

November 23, 2020 Council meeting. The renovation included all new flooring, fresh paint, LED 

lighting, and the addition of a kitchen. The new workspace provided a significantly more conducive 

environment for the 24/7 operation of the dispatch center. The renovation provided the opportunity 

to change the layout of the workstations allowing for more efficient communication between staff. 

The addition of the kitchen provided the dispatchers greater access to food storage and preparation 

when staffing is at a minimum and without disrupting the walkway through dispatch as it did before.   

 

The construction portion of the renovation project incurred three change orders for electrical work to 

support the elaborate workstations used by the dispatchers for a final contract price of $88,062.61. 

Integrated Solutions staff worked with NSA Architects to review and verify the final pay application in 

the amount of $18,132.02 (attached pay application number 3). 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  

Approval of the final payment to D&S Contractors for the Dispatch Renovation in the amount of 

$18,132.02, plus interest earned on retainage. 

 



 


























	Dispatch Renovation Final Pay Motion Sheet 2021
	Disptach Renovation Final Pay Packet 2021

